F.No0.6/12/2019-DGTR
Government of India
Ministry of Commerce & Industry
Department of Commerce
Directorate General of Trade Remedies

4th Floor, Jeevan Tara Building, Parliament Street, New Delhi
sokokoskoskok

Dated 14.08.2019

Subject: Anti-dumping investigation concerning imports of Flat Rolled Products of
Stainless Steel from China PR, Korea RP, European Union, Japan, Taiwan, Indonesia,
USA, Thailand, South Africa, UAE, Hong Kong, Singapore, Mexico, Vietnam and
Malaysia.

To,
All the interested parties,

This has reference to the subject anti-dumping investigation initiated by the Directorate
General of Trade Remedies (DGTR) on 3™ July, 2019.

2. After taking views and comments of all the interested parties on the PCN methodology
proposed in the initiation notification, it has been decided to adopt the PCN Methodology
as under:

SN Description PCN Code

1 Product type Hot Rolled, 1
Cold Rolled, 2
Hot Rolled Annealed & 3
Pickled,
Cold Rolled Annealed & 4
Pickled

2 Grade of the 201 201

product 202 202

216 216
301 301
304 304
304L 304L
309 309
310/S 310/S
316 316
316/L 316/L
405 405
409 409
410 410
410/S 410/S
415 415




420

430

432

436

439

441

444

446

DUPLEX

Others — please specify
Special — please specify

420
430
432
436
439
441
444
446
DUP
ORS
SPC

Form of the
product

Coil

Plate/Sheet

Strips

Punched coil
Reversing mill plate
Quarto plates

Circles

Others — please specify

Width of the
product

Of a width below 600 mm

Of a width 600 mm or more but
upto 1250mm

Of a width more than 1250mm
but upto 1650mm

Of a width more than 1650mm
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Thickness

A HOT ROLLED

Of a thickness of less than 0.35
mm

Of a thickness of 0.35 mm and
above but less than 0.56 mm
Of a thickness of 0.56 mm and
above but less than 0.9 mm

Of a thickness of 0.9 mm and
above but less than 3 mm

Of a thickness of 3 mm and
above but less than 4.75 mm
Of a thickness of 4.75 mm and
above but less than 10 mm

Of a thickness of 10 mm and
above but not exceeding 14 mm
Of a thickness exceeding 14 mm

B COLD ROLLED or COLD
REDUCED

Of a thickness of less than 0.5
mm

Of a thickness of 0.5 mm and
above but less than 1 mm

10

11




Of a thickness of 1 mm and il
above but less than 3 mm
Of a thickness of 3 mm and 13
above but less than 4.75 mm
Of a thickness of 4.75 mm and 14
above but not exceeding 14 mm
Of a thickness exceeding 14 mm

[am—

6 Finish of the No special finish
product Special finish — pl. specify special | 2
finish in separate column

Note — The grades specified above at Row 2 are Indian standards. Wherever a product has been
exported adopting a specification other than the Indian standards, the equivalent grade of Indian
standards should be specified.

For example, consider the following illustrations

1. A Hot Rolled Annealed & Pickled, 202 grade, circle of below 600 mm having a thickness
of 0.58 with scotch brite finish shall be specified as 32027132. Further “Scotch brite”
may be specified in a separate column

2. A Cold Rolled Annealed & Pickled, 316L grade, strip of below 600 mm having a
thickness of 0.8 with 2B finish shall be specified as 43161.31102. Further “2B” may be
specified in a separate column.

All the interested parties are required to submit their questionnaire response along with PCN
wise information latest by 19" September, 2019 based on the above methodology.

(Mithileshwar Thakur)

Additional Director General
Tel No 011-23408729




